[L.S.]

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1977.

ENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1226; D.O. 8/1/245)

Declaring Land in Southland Land District, Vested in the Southland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Southland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY

PART Section 745, Block LXI, Hokonui Survey District: area, 1.5229 hectares, more or less, being balance of certificate of title, volume, 62, folio 86, subject to a sewage drainage easement created by Document No. 016593.1, Southland Registry (as marked A on S.O. Plan 9106).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1977.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1043, D.O. 8/1/81)

Declaring Lands in Southland Land District, Vested in the Southland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being areas vested in the Southland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easement affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-WALLACE COUNTY

SECTION 5S, Te Wae Wae Settlement situated in Block XV, Longwood Survey District: area 1492 square metres, more or less. New Zealand Gazette 1931 page 1547 (SO 5095).

Part Section 15, Block XV, Longwood Survey District: area 1442 square metres, more or less. Balance certificate of title, Volume 139, folio 118, Southland Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 21st day of September 1977.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/562; D.O. 8/1/83)

Declaring Lands in the Canterbury Land District, Vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a Site for a School, to be vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being areas

vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-WAIMATE COUNTY

PART Rural Section 15572, situated in Block XI, Otaio Survey District: area 6045 square metres, more or less. Balance Certificate of Title, Volume 55, folio 87, of the Canterbury

Registry. Part Rural Section 15572, situated in Block XI, Otaio Survey District: area 4046 square metres, more or less. All Certificate of Title, Volume 227, folio 85, of the Canterbury Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1977.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1226; D.O. 8/1/246)

Alteration of the Boundaries of the Manawatu Pest Destruction District (Notice No. 1814 Ag. 6/13/2/6A)

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of October 1977.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 23 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (i) This order may be cited as the Alteration of the Boundaries of the Manawatu Pest Destruction District Order 1977.

(ii) This order shall come into force on the day after its

2. The boundaries of the Manawatu Pest Destruction District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 18th day of March 1974* and divided into wards, pursuant to section 21 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, on the 9th day of August 1974[†], are hereby altered to exclude from the district that area constituted as the Hutt ward.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*New Zealand Gazette, No. 27, 1974, p. 555 †New Zealand Gazette, No. 80, 1974, p. 1773

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions, Transfers, Resigna-tions, and Retirements of Officers of the New Zealand Army

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Defence Act 1971, His Excel-lency the Governor-General has approved the following appointments, promotions, extensions, transfers, resignations, and retirements of officers of the New Zealand Army.

REGULAR FORCE

ROYAL REGIMENT OF N.Z. ARTILLERY

Supernumerary List

Major and Quartermaster David Ralph Hughes: the notice published in the Gazette, No. 91, 25 August 1977, p. 2314, is cancelled.

THE CORPS OF ROYAL N.Z. ENGINEERS

Captain Russell Wayne Radford is transferred to the Reserve of Officers, General List, in the rank of Captain, with effect from 2 August 1976.

ROYAL N.Z. INFANTRY REGIMENT

Lieutenant Colonel R. T. V. Taylor, M.B.E., to be Acting Colonel, with effect from 1 August 1977. Captain John Stevenson Hayes is transferred to the Reserve

of Officers, General List, in the rank of Captain, with effect from 9 September 1977.

Lieutenant (temp. Captain) R. P. Gray, B.A.(MIL): with reference to the notice published in the Gazette, No. 81, 28 July 1977, p. 1287, for the date "7 June 1977" substitute "30 May 1977".

[L.S.]

[L.S.]